IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, ‘
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Plaintiff, -
V. - - Case No. 2006 CA 2475
R — e --Civil Division - Judge Bateman
EMAIL DISCOUNT NETWORK,

ITAI KATHEIN and EY'AL YEZCHEKELL,

Defendants.

|
W

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Puxsuant to Chapter 501 Part II Flonda Statutes the STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS OF FICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, ("the
Attorney General") filed suit against Defendant EMATIL DISCOUNT NETWORK, LLC
("EDN"), ITAI KATHEIN and EYAL YEZCHEKELL in connection with charges placed on
consumers' phone bills. This Settlement Agreement is intended to resolve the suit against
Defendants, who enter ]‘I‘ltO this Settlement Agreement ‘without admission of liability.

STIPULATED FACTS |

1. At its own website and other websites, EDN, a F ll)rida company, offers (a) email
accounts, (b) coupons and (c) cash baclé on purchases.

2. ITAI KATHEIN and EYAL YEZCHEKELL are corporate officers of EDN and
direct its operations.

3. Upon becoming EDN customers, consumers are assigned email accounts, through

which they are thereby provided with electronic newsletters offering coupons and cash back




when purchases are made from participating vendors, as well as access to the EDN website
through which coupons and cash back offers are also available.

4. Prior to July 2006, text at the EDN website, and at other websites offering EDN
services, stated:

6 that consumers who signed up would be charged on their phone bills,

) that consumers had 72 hours after signing up to cancel their participation
and, if they failed to do so, would be charged a non-refundable set-up fee of $12.95 and, if they
did not cancel within 30 days, a fee of $14.95 a month, and

(c) that the service was “risk free.”

5. For customer identification, information security, fraud prevention and
verification purposes, the consumer has provided EDN with personal information, including
his/her first name, last name, postal address, email address, home telephone number, date of
birth, gender and mother’s maiden name, prior to applying for EDN services.

6. After the consumer submits his or her order for EDN services, EDN, within
twenty-four (24) hours, emails the consumer a "confirmation" erﬁaﬂ followed by an "activation"
email. No response to the “confirmation e-mail” is required from the consumers.

. MATTERS INVESTIGATED

The Attomey General’s Office investigated the following allegations:
7. Florida consumers told the Attorney General that they had not knowingly signed
up for services offered by EDN and that their phone bills included unauthorized charges by

EDN.




8. Other F iorida consumers who were being charged by EDN told the Attorney
General that they were not aware of the EDN charges on their bills and had not authorized these
charges.

9. As of August 2006, of 20,516 Florida consumers charged by EDN, only 872 --
less than 5 percent -- had ever requested or used EDN's coupon or cash-back services.

10.  According to EDN's records, about 40 percent of :che Florida consumers charged
by EDN requested reﬁnids.

11.  The Attorney General also investigated whether: ’

(a) Florida consumers did not realize that EDN had signed them up because
disclosures on the EDN and related websites were not clear and @onspicuous,

(b) The fact that EDN's services are not free was not clear and conspicuous,

(c) The fact that that Florida customers would be charged on their phone bills

was not clear and conspicuous,

(d) EDN's disclosure of Florida consumers' right to cancel was not clear and
conspicuous,

(e) Florida consumers incurred a financial nsk sooner than 30 days after being
signed up, and

® Line subscribers who were charged by EDN did not personally authorize

the charges.

DEFINITIONS

12.  “Clear and conspicuous” means that a statement is made in a manner readily
noticeable and understandable to the persons to whom it is directed. To determine whether a

statement is clear and conspicuous, factors to consider include whether:
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(a) Itis located sufficiently near any other statement that clarifies, modifies or
explains it, or any other‘state‘ment that it clarifies, modifies, or e>j(p1ains,

(b) I1i:contradicts, or renders confusing or amk;iguous, any other statement
contained in the representation, and

(©) Ii: is or appears to be inconsistent with an); other statement contained in the
representation. '

13. “EDN Affiliate” is an online entity or website, wfu'ch has a relationship with EDN
and/or EDN’s advertising agent, which Affiliate, for a commission or other consideration, will
advertise the EDN service.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES:

COMPLIANCE

14.  EDN, its employees and any other persons who aét on behalf of EDN, directly or
indirectly, shall comply with the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501,

Part 11, Florida Statutes (2005).

i

15. EDN, whéther acting directly or through it advertising agent(s), agrees to require
in all contracts with Afﬁliates that said Affiliates are prohibited from making any changes to
EDN’s creatives, including any changes to EDN’s disclosures. EDN shall monitor Affiliates to
assure compliance and fequire any Affiliates to cure any violations within forty-eight (48) hours
and shall maintain records 6f such violations by Affiliates for pfoduction to the Florida Attorney

General upon request.

‘ !
16.  All terms and conditions related to EDN services: on the Internet, and in any other

promotional materials aimed at the public, shall be clear and conspicuous.

i

t




17.  All disclosures related to the following shall be cl‘iear and conspicuous:
(a) EDN may not represent that any services are free or “risk free” if they are
not in fact free or “risk free;”
(b) EDN services will be billed directly to thei consumers’ telephone bill,
(c) (ilonsumers will be charged unless they cancel within a certain period of
time, stating tha:t period of time,
(d  Ifanon-refundable fee is to be charged, tﬁe amount of that fee and the fact
that it will be non-refundable, and ‘
(e) (;onsumers will incur a monthly charge, s‘gating the amount of that charge.
18. On the I}ﬁtemet, and in any other promotional maﬁerials, EDN shall-clearly and
conspicuously disclose ;111 material terms of the offer, including 'fchose contained in paragraph 17
hereof in a location abo;ze the “Submit’-’ button. The price comp:onent shall be made in a short
stand alone sentence directly above the “submit” button and shali not be part of a lengthy
paragraph. The parties agree that the following example of Ian@age related to the price

component will satisfy this requirement: “I understand and agre%: that Email Discount Network

will charge a monthly fee of $14.95 to my local telephone bill uﬁless I cancel my account within
t

72 hours.”

It is understood that EDN has a reasonable time, not to exceed ten (10) business days
from the date of execution of the consent judgment to institute the above mentioned changes to
its creatives.

19. On the Internet, and in any other promotional materials, EDN shall not:

(a) Request consumers’ mothers' maiden names, or
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(b)  Represent that signing up for any of its se‘?vices is "risk free" if Consumers
must cancel their participation in order to avoid being charged O:r if Consumers will incur a non-
refundable set-up fee. [

20. EDN sh:ili not charge any consumer unless EDN "has clearly and conspicuously
provided the disclosures as required by paragraph 17 and 18 herjcof, and the consumer has

clicked on the “Submit™” button.

t

21.  Asset fc;rth in paragraph 22, consumers who reqﬁest refunds of amounts paid to
EDN prior to the date of execution of the consent judgment, will be issued refunds of such
amounts requested.
... CONSUMER REFUNDS
22. EDN sh:;ll voluntarily make available a consumejf refund for those consumers
who believe that they are eﬁtiﬂed to a refund of amounts paid to EDN prior to the execution of
the consent judgment as follows:

(a) Within thirty (30) days of entry of the Coﬁsent Judgment, EDN shall send
all Florida consumers‘ who péid for servicés EDN offered on theilﬁtemet but did‘ not retrieve
coupons or receive cash back, and who have not received alreadiy full refunds, a letter with a
subject line that shall read as follows: “Email Discount Netwoﬂ;(, LLC Settlement Benefit
Notice.” - | i |

(b) The letter referenced in subsection (a) above shall read as follows:

Dear Florida Consumer:
QOur records reflect that you are or were an Email Discou;lt Network, LLC (“EDN")

customer and have been billed for EDN services tﬁrough your phone bill. Pursuant to a court-

approved voluntary settlement, you are entitled to a refund of amounts previously paid to EDN




for EDN services, for which glou have ﬁot i)reviously received ailcredit. If you believe you are
entitled to such a refund, simply enter your full name, the telephl)ne number billed by EDN and
your current mailing address and the number of months of service for which you seek a refund,
in the space provided bzlow, and print and mail the completed f(;)rm to EDN at: 1844 Nob Hill

Road, #142, Plantation, FL 33322, Attention Consumer Refund Manager.

Full Name:

Telephone Number Billed:

Current Mailing; Adciféss: ] ‘

Number of Morths to be Refunded:

All refund request forms must be received within’sixty (60) days of the date of
this letter. |

(©) In addition to the foregoing, EDN will make refunds available for
consumers outside of the State of Florida. Within thirty (30) days of entry of the Consent |
Judgrﬁent, EDN shall send to any consumer outside the State of Florida who paid for services
EDN offered on the internet but did not retrieve coupons or receive cash back, and who has not
received already full refunds prior to the entry of judgment, an e;mail, with the same form as set
forth in subsection (b) zbove, informing them of this refund offe; and that they have sixty (60)
days to send the refund request to EDN at the address listed in sfllbsection (b) above. Refunds
will be made to the satisfaction of the Florida Attorney General and consistent with those sent to
Florida consumers.

(d) Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the entry of the Consent

Judgment, EDN shall mail refund checks for amounts previously billed and not credited to all of
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those eligible Florida consumers or out of state consumers from whom EDN has received refund
request forms as described in subsection (b) and (c) above. EDN shall not be obligated to send

checks to Florida or out of state consumers that have not submitted refund request forms, or in

instances where the letter or email originally sent to the Florida or out of state consumer is

'

returned as undeliverable.

(e) Within one hundred fifty (150) days of th¢ entry of the Consent Judgment,
EDN shall make a repoit to the Attorney General identifying thei names, amounts, addresses and
dates of refunds made to all Florida and out of state consumers that were sent checks pursuant to
subsection (c) hereof. |

® EDN shall report to the Florida Attorney General the names of Florida

Consumers who returned refund forms to EDN who were not provided refunds.

MONITORING

23. For two (2) years after the date of execution of th1s Settlement Agreement, EDN
shall compile and maintain records, to be made available upon request to the Attorney General,
of (a) web pages at the EDN website and all other websites used‘by EDN and any of its Affiliates
to offer services, (b) contact information for all persons signed ﬁp, including their telephone
numbers, (c) usage of EDN services by persons signed up, (d) cdnsumer complaints, (e) refunds
to Florida consumers and (f) the gross amounts processed and billed monthly by EDN.

CONTRIBUTION

24.  EDN shall pay the Attomney General the sum of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
($200,000.00) for attorney’s fees and costs incurred in connection with this investigation, made

payable to the Legal Affairs Revolving Trust Fund and sent to Allison Finn, Assistant Attorney




General, Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs, PL-01, The Capitol,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050, pursuant to Section 501.2101, iFlorida Statutes.

' FUTURE VIOLATIONS
25. Any fut&re Violat%pns of this Settlement Agreen}eht shall subject EDN to civil
penalties and all sanctions prdx;i&éd by law. Pursu;inf to Se‘“étion%“501.207, Florida Statutes, a
violation of this Settlen}ent Agreement is prima facie evidence cif a violation of the Florida
Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Section 501, Part II, lflorida Statutes.
APPLICABILITY

26.  This Settlement Agreement shall apply to and biﬁd EDN’s officers, directors,
employees, agents, representatives, ihdependent contractors, suc;:essors and assigns.

27.  EDN shall be responsible for making the substan‘;ive terms and conditions of this
Settlement Agreement known to its officers, directors, supervisoirs, employees, agents,
representatives, successors and assigns. !

FINAL CONSENT JUDGMENT

28.  The part“ies ég?ee that upon exe;:;tion of the Seﬁlér;lent Agreement, the parties
shall present this Court‘with an agreed-upon Final Consent Judgment and that this Settlement
Agreement shall be attzched to the Judgment and incorporated tﬁeréin. The parties further agree
that the Final Consent Judgment may be entered immediately bj the Court without necessity of

hearing.

29. Upon entry of the Final Consent Judgment, the Attorney General agrees to
dismiss its above-titled lawsuit with prejudice.

30. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon its execution by all

persons whose signatures appear below. The Deputy Attorney General may refuse to accept it at

{00082861;1} ‘ 9




his discretion. The receipt or deposit by the Attorney General of any monies pursuant to the

Settlement Agreement does not constitute acceptance by the Department, and any monies

reccived will be returned if the Settlement Agreement is not accepted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Email Discount Network has caused this Agreement to be executed

by I ‘{'af; /‘(6/1@‘1»" as 707&57”46/)7[; , a duly authorized representative of

EDN, as a true act and deed, in ‘@Yme)a,r c! County, State of ?Aprl'JQ , this
IS day of Fdwarﬁ 2004.77

BY MY SIGNATURE I hereby affirm that I am acting in my capa(:lty as / Vyes: ‘ZZ/’-/;

Email Discount Network: and that by my signature I am binding Said corporation to this

Agreement

By %S.a

(g

STATE OF ):wialﬂﬂ
COUNTY OF ﬁ JZ.() e/ Qﬂ..’g

BEFORE ME, an officer duty authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of 7= &< ~ Ufﬂ-
personally appeared | T 4 ) FKAT#H E 17~ as PRPE CI/EX# 7™  and duly
authorized representative of Email Discount Network, and acknowledged before me that he
exccuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated, on this /> day of

= : 20029

Personally Known or Notary Public (signiature
Produced Identification __/ .

Type of Identification Produced

(print, type or stamp coramissioned name of Not:

Jacobson
< My Commission DD242612
Expires November 27 2007
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S

ITAT KATHEIN

= I O >
statEoF 17 o7
COUNTY OF /ﬁowa;w

BEFORE ME, an officer duty authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of /"/ B@M
personally appeared /581 K ATH E it/ and acknowledged before me that he
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated, on this 2= day of

[FEL 20084~

Personally Known  or Notary Public (signature
Produced Identification _ _/
Type of Identification Produced
Fo ah—
(print, type or stamp commissioned name of Notary)

;9 ry, Ira Jacobson
: “s My Commission DD242612

é’_s‘ v
A “o@ Expires November 27 2007
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EYAT YEZCHEKELL

/
STATE OF Neuo Ui
COUNTY OF Qrheen<s .

BEFORE ME, an officer duty authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of New ) Mol Vi

personally appeared [ Wel Mednezhen and acknowledged before me that he
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated, on this \ Lo%day of
Teoroccy 2007

Personally Known ___or Notary Public (signature)

Produced Identification _ SOPHIA CELS

Type of Identification Produced NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
NI DiiNer's (L{cense , | No. 01-CE6106731

(print, type or stamp commissioned name of Notary) Qualified in Queens County

- Commission Expires March 15, 2068
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FOR THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL:

Duille A Nlris

W ALLISON FINN “

' ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

DEPUTY ATTO
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
850-245-0140
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